
 
 

Cabinet 
 

 Monday, 17th January, 2022 
at 6.00 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
 

In light of the current Covid Omicron variant surge this meeting will be held as a hybrid meeting. 

To be lawfully constituted it will still be held in the Civic Centre and open to the public but only 

core members of the Cabinet/committee along with key supporting officers will be in the room in 

order to keep everyone as safe as possible. Other officers, elected members and the public are 

encouraged to join the meeting via Microsoft Teams and contribute and/or make formal 

deputations that way. 

 
 

 Members 
 

 Leader – Councillor Fitzhenry 
Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Growth – 
Councillor Moulton 
Cabinet Member for Finance – Councillor Hannides 
Cabinet Member for Environment – Councillor S Galton 
Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and Heritage – 
Councillor Vassiliou 
Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care – 
Councillor White 
Cabinet Member for Children’s Social Care – Councillor P 
Baillie 
Cabinet Member for Education – Councillor J Baillie 
Cabinet Member for Customer Service and 
Transformation – Councillor Harwood 
 
 
 
 

 (QUORUM – 3) 
 
 

 Contacts 
 Cabinet Administrator 

Judy Cordell 
Tel. 023 8083 2766 
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk  
 

 Service Director – Legal and Business Operations 
Richard Ivory 
Tel: 023 8083 2794 
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk  
 

   

Public Document Pack

mailto:judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk


 

 

 



 

 

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION 
 
The Role of the Executive 
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members 
make executive decisions relating to services 
provided by the Council, except for those 
matters which are reserved for decision by the 
full Council and planning and licensing matters 
which are dealt with by specialist regulatory 
panels. 

Executive Functions 
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individu
[...]
vant considerations; 

 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 

 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as the 
“rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 

 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  Save 
to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are unlawful; 
and 

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 

 
 



 

 

AGENDA 

 

 
 
1   APOLOGIES     

 
 To receive any apologies. 

 
2   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS     

 
 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 

Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

 EXECUTIVE BUSINESS 
 

 
4   RECORD OF THE PREVIOUS DECISION MAKING     

(Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 Record of the decision making held on 20th December, 2021 attached. 
 

5   10 YEAR CULTURAL STRATEGY   
(Pages 5 - 90) 
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and 
Heritage seeking approval the Cultural Strategy for Southampton City 
Council. 
 

6   LOCALLY AGREED SYLLABUS FOR RELIGIOUS EDUCATION     
(Pages 91 - 256) 
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Education seeking adoption of a locally Agreed 
Syllabus for Religious Education 
 

7   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - EXEMPT PAPERS INCLUDED IN THE 
FOLLOWING ITEM     
 

 To move that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the exempt appendices 
to the following Item 
 
Appendices 3 and 4 are considered to be exempt from general publication based on 
Categories 3 of paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure 
Rules. In applying the public interest test this information has been deemed exempt 
from publication due to confidential sensitivity. It is not considered to be in the public 
interest to disclose this information. It would prejudice the Council’s ability to operate in 
a commercial environment.   
 
 



 

8   STARBOARD WAY, LORDSHILL, NEW BUILD TENURE MIX*   
(Pages 257 - 274) 
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and 
Heritage to amend the tenure mix of the new homes under 
development at Starboard Way, Lordshill 
 

Friday, 7 January 2022 Service Director – Legal and Business Operations 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

- 26 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 20 DECEMBER 2021 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Fitzhenry Leader of the Council 

Councillor Hannides Cabinet Member for Finance and Capital Assets 

Councillor Vassiliou Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and Heritage 

Councillor White Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care 

Councillor Harwood 
 
Virtual: 
 

Cabinet Member for Customer Service and Transformation 

 

Councillor Moulton, Cabinet Member for Growth 

Councillor S Galton, Cabinet Member for Environment 

Councillor J Baillie, Cabinet Member for Education 

Councillor P Baillie, Cabinet Member for Children’s Social Care 

 
39. COURT LEET PRESENTMENTS 2021  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 21/22 32165) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Leader of the Council, Cabinet agreed the 

following: 
 
(i) that the initial officer responses to the Presentments approved by the Court 

Leet Jury, as set out in Appendix 1, be noted; and 
(ii) that individual Cabinet Members ensure responses are made to Presenters 

regarding presentments within their portfolios as appropriate and as soon as 
practically possible. 

 
40. SOUTHAMPTON CITY VISION LOCAL PLAN - LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME 

(LDS) UPDATE  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 21/22 32767) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Growth, Cabinet agreed 

the following: 
 
(i) To resolve that the revised Local Development Scheme (Appendix 1) is to 

have effect from 21st December 2021. 
(ii) To delegate authority to the Head of Planning and Economic Development, 

following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Growth, to make minor 
amendments to ‘Preparing our Development Plans’ before publication. 

 
 
 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

 

- 27 - 
 

41. UPDATE ON BUDGET FORECAST FOR 2022/23 ONWARDS AND SAVINGS PLANS  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 21/22 32885) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Capital Assets 
and having received representations from Sue Atkins, Parveen Ishfaq, Khalid Farook, 
Ismael Imran and Councillor Kataria on St. Marys Leisure Centre proposals, Cabinet 
agreed the following: 
 
General Fund 
 
i) Notes the update within this report and the assumptions it has been  
necessary to make at this stage. 
ii) Notes the new commitments which have been included in the  
forecast as noted in paragraphs 9 and 10 and appendix 1. 
iii) Notes the key headlines from the Autumn Budget and Spending  
Review 2021 announcement set out in appendix 2. 
iv) Notes the budget pressures which have been included in the forecast  
which are set out in paragraphs 55 and 56 and appendix 3. 
v) Notes the initial savings proposals set out in paragraphs 58 to 60 and  
appendix 4. 
vi) Notes that even with the proposals contained in this report, a budget  
shortfall of £9.01M is still currently forecast for 2022/23 and notes the  
options available to produce a balanced budget. 
vii) Is asked to determine whether, in line with the current policy of no  
increase in council tax, that this will apply to the Adult Social Care  
precept. 
 
Housing Revenue Account 
 
viii) Notes the update and assumptions within this report set out in  
paragraphs 69 to 95. 
ix) Notes the proposal to freeze rents at the current level as set out in 
paragraph 76. 
x) Notes the proposals to freeze service charges set out in paragraph  
79. 
xi) Notes the proposal to increase heating charges by 16.52 per cent as  
set out in paragraph 83. 
 

42. STRATEGY FOR THE PROVISION OF SUPPORT IN SAFE ACCOMMODATION  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 21/22 32921) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and 
Heritage, Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) To approve the Strategy for the Provision of Support in Safe Accommodation. 
(ii) To delegate authority to the Executive Director Communities, Culture and 

Homes, following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Communities, 

Page 2



 

 

- 28 - 
 

Culture and Heritage, to make minor changes to the Strategy for the 
Provision of Support in Safe Accommodation during its period of effect. 

 
43. CUSTOMER ACCESS STRATEGY  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 21/22 32874) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Customer Service and 
Transformation, Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) To approve the attached Customer Access Strategy and adopt the principles 
and approaches outlined in the strategy. Ensuring that all council services are 
designed or working towards being customer focused and easy to access.  

(ii) For the Customer Access Strategy 2022-2026 to supersede the current 
Customer Strategy 2018-2022. 

(iii) To delegate authority to the Executive Director Business Services to make 
minor amendments to the Customer Access Strategy during its period of 
effect following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Customer Service 
and Transformation.  

 
44. IT STRATEGY  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 21/22 32940) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Customer Service and 
Transformation, Cabinet agreed the following: 
  

(i) To adopt the IT Strategy 2021-2025 and that the IT Service plan work is 
based on the key themes identified to deliver the vision set out in the 
strategy.  

(ii) To delegate authority to Executive Director Business Services, to make 
amendments to the policy during its period of effect, following consultation 
with the Cabinet Member Customer Service and Transformation. 

 
45. SOUTHAMPTON GOLF*  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 21/22 32824) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Capital Assets, 
Cabinet approved the recommendations set out in the confidential report.   
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET  

SUBJECT: ADOPTING SOUTHAMPTON’S CULTURAL STRATEGY 
2021-2031 

DATE OF DECISION: 17 JANUARY 2022 

REPORT OF: COUNCILLOR Spiros Vassiliou 

CABINET MEMBER FOR Communities, Culture & 
Heritage 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Executive Director Communities, Culture & Homes 

 Name:  Mary D’Arcy Tel: 02380 834611 

 E-mail: Mary.D'Arcy@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Head of Culture & Tourism 

 Name:  Carolyn Abel  Tel: 023 80834516 

 E-mail: carolyn.abel@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

NOT APPLICABLE  

BRIEF SUMMARY 

Southampton has developed a 10-year Cultural Strategy, building on activity and work  
undertaken in the city over a number of years, the extensive consultation undertaken 
as part of Southampton’s UK City of Culture bid in 2020/21 and the public consultation 
on this document which ran from 13 September to 31 October 2021. 

 

This Cultural Strategy is about our communities, our city, our past, our future and how 
we sustainability navigate our place in the world together.  It describes the strategic 
context and need for this document, where we are now in terms of the cultural 
infrastructure and baseline, where we want to be in terms of the vision, principles and 
priorities, and highlights future investment opportunities. 

 

Our proposed Strategy builds upon the city’s existing cultural infrastructure, resources 
and capabilities, as well as the needs and opportunities that exist in the city and wider 
region. It centres on culture as the glue that connects people and place, and which 
plays an important contributory part in our economic recovery, regeneration and 
destination creation.  It supports our UK City of Culture 2025 bid in which 
Southampton has been longlisted from 20 to 8 competing cities. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That Cabinet adopts the amended Southampton Cultural Strategy 
2021-2031 (Appendix 1) and notes a summary of the public 
consultation feedback below (and Appendix 2), and the 
communications plan that supported it (Appendix 3). 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 (ii) That following consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Communities, Culture & Heritage, an Action Plan with measures to 
support it is agreed by November 2022. This would provide time to 
accommodate the approach and transition depending on the 
outcome of the City of Culture bid in May 2022. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. Adopting a 10-year Cultural Strategy is recommended as it: 

• Demonstrates a strategic commitment to culture and is a local authority 
requirement 

• Provides a framework within which to attract more internal and external 
investment 

• Describes the direction for a place 

• Seeks to address issues of sustainability, access, diversity and 
inclusion 

• Helps to focus on local distinctiveness and attractiveness 

• Ensures that culture is embedded in contributing to social, economic 
and environmental outcomes 

• Supports partnerships and collaborations locally, regionally, nationally 
and internationally 

2. Southampton has well-established but modest cultural sector that means it 
has a strong base from which to re-build following the pandemic.  It is not an 
ephemeral investment opportunity for internal and external funders. Instead, 
the city and the cultural sector has been successful in attracting funding from 
a range of sources including Arts Council England, (ACE) which saw a 13% 
uplift in the last National Portfolio Organisation round in 2018/19 following
[...]
ativity of the young but not to 
the exclusion of the majority of the city's wider population.  Otherwise I love the 
vision as long as it's for all to embrace and not the creative few.” 

 

“Health & Wellbeing is a huge for both children and adults.” 

 

“I believe that there should also be a focus on A Culture of Sustainability, both 
environmental and societal, and I think that empowering people to innovate for 
ecological and environmental sustainability should be a top priority.” 

17. On the investment priorities, which outlined SCC-led and other independent-
led projects, 76% of respondents supported them, with those aged over 75 
agreeing to them to the highest extent (82%).  

18. As a result of the public consultation, the attached is an amended version of 
the Cultural Strategy. 

The next steps are to develop an action plan by November 2022, aligned to 
our UK City of Culture bid progress and outcomes. Whether Southampton 
wins or not, the city is likely to attract investment as has happened in other 
places such as Plymouth, Leicester, Sunderland and Paisely, and this 
strategy will be important in this context. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

19. Aligned to our UK City of Culture ambitions, the Cultural Strategy and the 
adopted Destination Management Plan identify a number of capital and 
revenue projects that will require investment in Southampton’s development 
as a cultural destination. These will be financed by a combination of internal, 

Page 9



external and partnership sources and business cases developed as 
appropriate. 

Property/Other 

20. Property implications will be considered on a strategic and case by case 
basis, aligned to key strategies and plans such as the Local Plan, Economic 
Growth Strategy, UK City of Culture bid and levelling up ambitions. There are 
additional implications with regard to the impact of climate change and the 
need to integrate adaptability, sustainability and resilience into future 
schemes.
[...]
el could achieve the objectives in a different 

way. 

• This report summarises the aims, principles, methodology and results of the public consultation. It provides a summary of the
consultation responses both for the consideration of decision makers and any interested individuals and stakeholders. 

• It is important to be mindful that a consultation is not a vote, it is an opportunity for stakeholders to express their views, concerns and 
alternatives to a proposal. Equally, responses from the consultation should be considered in full before any final decisions are made. This 
report outlines in detail the representations made during the consultation period so that decision makers can consider what has been 
said alongside other information.

P
age 40



Consultation principles I

Southampton City Council is committed to consultations of 
the highest standard, which are meaningful and comply 
with The Gunning Principles (considered to be the legal 
standard for consultations):

1. Proposals are still at a formative stage (a final 
decision has not yet been made) 

2. There is sufficient information put forward in the 
proposals to allow ‘intelligent consideration’ 

3. There is adequate time for consideration and 
response 

4. Conscientious consideration must be given to the 
consultation responses before a decision is made

P
age 41



Methodology and Promotion I

• The agreed approach for this consultation was to use an online questionnaires as the main route for feedback. 
Questionnaires enable an appropriate amount of explanatory and supporting information to be included in a structured 
questionnaire, helping to ensure respondents are aware of the background and detail of the proposals.

• Respondents could also write letters or emails to provide feedback on the proposals. Emails or letters from stakeholders 
that contained consultation feedback were collated and analysed as a part of the overall consultation.  

• The consultation was promoted in the foll
[...]
 Living Difference IV to the Local Authority subject to additional 
information regarding an aspect of the syllabus called Golden Threads being provided 
to schools.   

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To approve Living Difference IV for use in those schools who must 
follow it, and for it to be available to those who have autonomy to 
select their own syllabus to use. 

 (ii)  To delegate authority to the Executive Director for Education to 
provide additional information for teachers regarding the “Golden 
Threads” through a briefing for all head teachers, RE leaders; 
additional information included within the launch for the syllabus and 
CPD for teachers over the coming five-year cycle of the syllabus.  

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. SACRE have voted unanimously to approve the document which is 
recommended to become the approved syllabus across Hampshire, Isle of 
Wight, Portsmouth and Southampton, with the caveat that additional 
information regarding golden thread concepts of Love, Special, Belonging and 
Community is provided. 

Page 91

Agenda Item 6



2. The other three SACREs (Hampshire, Isle of Wight and Portsmouth) have not 
requested any additional information be added therefore it is recommended 
that the professional adviser to the SACRE ensures that appropriate additional 
information is provided to Southampton teachers through briefing 
communications with schools, CPD for RE leads and teachers delivering the 
syllabus in schools. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

3. Recommendation 2 is added to address a request by Southampton SACRE for 
the Local Authority to add an additional section providing more information 
about the “golden threads” into the syllabus. This request to amend the 
Syllabus by adding an additional section has been rejected due to sharing the 
syllabus with other Local Authorities who have already completed their 
processes. It would therefore not be cost or time effective when an alternative 
is available.  


[...]
bus for those schools who must follow it or choose to (88% of schools 
in Southampton). 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

21. This syllabus (2021-2026) contributes to the under-consultation draft Children 
and Young People’s plan 2022-2027 by enabling children from Year R 
(priority 1) to consider and develop the knowledge and understanding of how 
people can choose to live their lives by introducing through enquiry for 
example, the concepts of special, community, belonging and love and how 
they can mean different things to different people, families and communities. 
This enables children to be socially and emotionally healthy (priority 3). The 
syllabus also enables children and young people to develop substantive 
knowledge and skills that will equip them to learn through an enquiry based 
approach from their own starting points, and achieve well through ensuring 
progression through the syllabus whilst increasingly understand in a more 
sophisticated way how people can choose to live their lives differently and be 
respectful of differences whilst also recognising similarities in common values 
and concepts shared by many (priority 4) .  

 

KEY DECISION?  Yes 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: All  

 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Appendices  

1. Presentation to SACRE at the Agreed Conference in November  

2. Living Difference IV 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None 

Equality Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and 

Safety Impact Assessment (ESIA) to be carried out. 

Yes 

Data Protection Impact Assessment 

Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data Protection  
Impact Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out.   

No 

Other Background Documents 

Other Background documents available for inspection at: 

Title of Background 
Paper(s) 

Relevant Paragraph of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules / Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. Religious education i
[...]
s tenure designation in January 2021. (The remaining balance of 84 
No. homes having been designated as Affordable Rent in January.) Because of the 
ongoing delivery of homes completions and associated lettings of rental tenure 
homes, scope for significant redesignation to Shared Ownership has been 
constrained but an increase is still achievable.  

The tenure mix recommended for approval allows the introduction of up to an 
additional 18 Shared Ownership homes (37 No. in total), subject to sales demand. 
The recommended mix also includes the new designation of at least 37 No. Social 
Rent homes which had previously been designated as Affordable Rent. 

Page 257

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Kate.Martin@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:sue.jones@southampton.gov.uk


The recommendations of the report act to increase Shared Ownership at Starboard 
Way. This has been identified as something which requires a scheme-specific approval 
from Cabinet.  

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 That Cabinet Approve; 

 (i) a revised tenure mix of; 37 Social Rent, 29 Affordable Rent and 37 
Shared Ownership properties. (with additional reference to the exit 
strategy recommendation (ii), which may change the mix. 

 (ii) further to recommendation (i) that the final unit-specific designation 
and therefore number of Shared Ownership homes be determined 
according to sales demand and by implementation of an exit 
strategy involving redesignation to rent as detailed in this report to 
be adapted as required. Further detail can be found in the Exit 
Strategy.  

 (iii) that the internal property upgrade specification for the additional 18 
number Shared Ownership homes is amended from that provided 
for the original 19 Shared Ownership  homes. (Refer to appendix 2 
Shared Ownership fit out specification). 

 (iv) the procurement of a Shared Ownership Advisor and Shared 
Ownership Sales & Marketing Partner to include the Shared 
ownership homes in recommendation (i) (18 No. extra) with scope 
for the appointments to reduce in line with the exit strategy in 
recommendation (ii) . 

 (v) to delegate authority to the Head of Property to approve the final 
details relating to all matters outlined in this report, to conduct 
procurement activity and appoint successful bidders and to approve 
and implement any changes to tenure mix required in accordance 
with the exit strategy.   

 That Cabinet Note;  

 (vi) If the scheme results in the creation of a number of specialist 
housing units (homes), requiring shared occupancy, which created 
multiple tenancies, the total number of units (homes) will increase to 
be more than the 103 total.   

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1 The proposed tenure mix achieves a positive Net Present Value as 
detailed in confidential appendix 3.  

2 To increase the number of Shared Ownership Homes on the development 
in line with The Corporate Plan Southampton: City of Opportunity - 2021-
2025 aspirations to increase the opportunity of home ownership at 
Starboard Way under a Shared Ownership model. 

3 To provide an exit strategy in the event of inadequate sales demand. Such 
an exit strategy allowing all 4 bed homes which prove unmarketable as 
Shared Ownership to be delivered instead at Social Rent.   

Page 258



4 To provide a mechanism which can be flexible to respond to  sales 
demand, to create a sustainable balance between  housing need from 
people on the council’s housing register and meeting the Corporate Plan 
Southampton: City of Opportunity - 2021-2025.   

5 To maintain the development’s financial viability in line with a positive Net 
Present Value.  

6 In order to  simplify council processes and prevent disparity in rent levels 
for neighbouring residents the same rental model will apply to all similar 
house types: 

 all 2 and 3 bed houses for rent to be Affordable Rent.  

 all 1 and 2 bed flats for rent to be Social Rent 

 all 4 bed houses for rent to be Social Rent. 

7 Due to the current stage of construction, recom
[...]
 
housing register and meeting the Corporate Plan Southampton: City of 
Opportunity - 2021-2025.   

 

 

 

 

 

Page 260



24 The new  scheme mix will be as shown below. 

 Flat House 
Total 

 0 1 2 3 1 2 3 4 

Social Rent 0 14 18 0 0 0 0 5 37 

Affordable Rent 0 0 0 0 0 18 11 0 29 

Shared Ownership 0 3 6 0 0 0 19 9 37 

Overall 0 17 24 0 0 18 30 14 103 

See paragraphs 1 to 7 detailing the reasons for the recommendations. 

 

25 If the scheme results in the creation of a number of specialist housing units 
(homes), requiring  shared occupancy, the total number of units will 
increase to be more than the 103 total. Details are contained in appendix 1.  

26 An external market appraisal was commissioned for the scheme in order 
to received expert advice on the marketability of Shared Ownership. Due 
to its commercial sensitivity this information is contained in confidential 
appendix 3. The information in this report has shaped the recommended 
exit strategy. See appendix 2.   

27 The market appraisal advice with regards to the 4 bed houses is that 
‘’historically, although 4-bedroom shared ownership homes have not had 
very strong demand, there has been a historical need for small numbers of 
such units.’’ The advice does however say that ‘’potential purchasers may 
wish to buy a 4 bedroom to convert one into a home office with the trend 
of ‘home working’ being accelerated due to the COVID pandemic.’’ 

28 The sales advice received states that Southampton City Council should 
consider offering just four of the 9 x 4 bed properties for Shared 
Ownership. Initially, the council would like to offer all 9 homes for Shared 
Ownership. However, it will not be financially sustainable for the Council if 
there is little or no interest in these units (homes). If this proves to be the 
case then the homes could instead be redirected for rent, to people on the 
housing waiting list. The exit strategy  in Appendix 4 details action in event 
of poor demand for Shared O
[...]
red 
Ownership homes. Shower screens, soft close toilet seats and carpets are still 
recommended. This is an adaptation to the existing principles of specification 
upgrades. 

 

The recommended exit strategy involving delivery of rental units instead of 
additional Shared Ownership homes in the event of inadequate sales demand, 
could present significant complexities to internal fit-out. However, by adopting  
the above upgrade fit-out specification principle, a pragmatic approach to the 
exit strategy can be made.  

 

This proposal is that upgrades specified for the additional Shared Ownership 
homes be confined to: 

 Freestanding ovens 

 Glass shower screens 

 Soft close toilet seats 

 Carpets 

Page 269



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Confidential

Page 271

Agenda Item 8
Appendix 3

by virtue of paragraph number 3,7 of the Council's Access to information Procedure Rules



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Confidential

Page 273

Agenda Item 8
Appendix 4

by virtue of paragraph number 3,7 of the Council's Access to information Procedure Rules



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Record of the Previous Decision Making
	5 10 Year Cultural Strategy
	Appendix 1 Southampton's Cultural Strategy 2021-2031 Revised
	Appendix 2  CulturalStrategyConsultation2021_ResultsSummary
	Appendix 3 Cultural Strategy Comms Plan

	6 Locally Agreed Syllabus for Religious Education
	Appendix 1 -  RE presentation
	Appendix 2 - Living Difference IV

	8 Starboard Way, Lordshill, New Build Tenure Mix*
	Appendix 1 - Specialist Housing
	Appendix 2 - Exit Strategy
	Confidential Appendix 3 - Market Appraisal
	Confidential appendix 4 - Cost & Viability




Minutes of the meeting


 

- 29 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 17 JANUARY 2022 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Fitzhenry -  

Councillor Vassiliou -  

Councillor White -  

Councillor P Baillie -  

Councillor Harwood -  

 
Apologies: Councillor J Baillie 

 
 

46. EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS  

 

Cabinet approved the following appointment: 
 
King Edward School – Councillor Bell to replace Councillor B Harris  
 

47. 10 YEAR CULTURAL STRATEGY  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 21/22 32707) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Members for Communities, Culture 

and Heritage, Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) That Cabinet adopts the amended Southampton Cultural Strategy 2021-2031 
(Appendix 1) and notes a summary of the public consultation feedback below 
(and Appendix 2), and the communications plan that supported it (Appendix 
3).  

(ii) That following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture & 
Heritage, an Action Plan with measures to support it is agreed by November 
2022. This would provide time to accommodate the approach and transition 
depending on the outcome of the City of Culture bid in May 2022.  

 

NOTE: Cabinet considered the following recommendations received from Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Committee; meeting held on 13th January, 2022  
 

(i) That the Cabinet Member commits to ongoing engagement with stakeholders, 
including the Southampton Cultural Development Trust, to develop the city-
wide approach to culture.  
 
Recommendation (i) was accepted by Cabinet. 
 

(ii) That the Administration commits to resourcing the objectives outlined within the 
Cultural Strategy, irrespective of the outcome of the City of Culture bid.  



 

- 30 - 
 

 
Recommendation (ii) was accepted by Cabinet.  
 

(iii) That, reflecting the experience of the Cultural Strategy, the Council considers its 
approach to consultation to increase feedback from communities across the 
city.  
 
Recommendation (iii) was accepted by Cabinet. 
 
 

(iv) That the approach to risk is reviewed by the Administration as it relates to the 
partner led projects in the Cultural Strategy. 
 
 Recommendation (iv) was rejected by Cabinet 

 
48. LOCALLY AGREED SYLLABUS FOR RELIGIOUS EDUCATION  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 21/22 32879) 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Education, Cabinet agreed 
the following: 
 
(i) To approve Living Difference IV for use in those schools who must follow it, and 

for it to be available to those who have autonomy to select their own syllabus 
to use.  

(ii) To delegate authority to the Executive Director for Education to provide 
additional information for teachers regarding the “Golden Threads” through a 
briefing for all head teachers, RE leaders; additional information included 
within the launch for the syllabus and CPD for teachers over the coming five-
year cycle of the syllabus. 

 
49. STARBOARD WAY, LORDSHILL, NEW BUILD TENURE MIX*  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 21/22 33054) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and 
Heritage, Cabinet agreed the following: 
 
That Cabinet Approve: 

(i) A revised tenure mix of; 37 Social Rent, 29 Affordable Rent and 37 Shared 
Ownership properties. (with additional reference to the exit strategy 
recommendation (ii), which may change the mix.  

(ii) Further to recommendation (i) that the final unit-specific designation and 
therefore number of Shared Ownership homes be determined according to 
sales demand and by implementation of an exit strategy involving 
redesignation to rent as detailed in this report to be adapted as required. 
Further detail can be found in the Exit Strategy.  

(iii) That the internal property upgrade specification for the additional 18 number 
Shared Ownership homes is amended from that provided for the original 19 
Shared Ownership homes. (Refer to appendix 2 Shared Ownership fit out 
specification).  



 

- 31 - 
 

(iv) The procurement of a Shared Ownership Advisor and Shared Ownership Sales 
& Marketing Partner to include the Shared ownership homes in 
recommendation (i) (18 No. extra) with scope for the appointments to reduce 
in line with the exit strategy in recommendation (ii).  

(v) To delegate authority to the Head of Property to approve the final details relating 
to all matters outlined in this report, to conduct procurement activity and 
appoint successful bidders and to approve and implement any changes to 
tenure mix required in accordance with the exit strategy.  
 

That Cabinet Note: 
(vi) If the scheme results in the creation of a number of specialist housing units 

(homes), requiring shared occupancy, which created multiple tenancies, the 
total number of units (homes) will increase to be more than the 103 total.  

 
 


